

No. 03-9659

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JIM MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE  
412 Main Street  
Suite 1150  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 222-7788

SETH P. WAXMAN  
DAVID W. OGDEN  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
BRUCE L. GOTTLIEB  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S DIRECTION TO CONSIDER FULLY THE EVIDENCE OF A LONGSTANDING PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF DISCRIMINA- TION. ....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S DIRECTION TO WEIGH THE EVIDENCE THAT THE PROSECUTORS USED JURY SHUFFLES TO MANIPULATE THE RA- CIAL COMPOSITION OF THE JURY. ....	18
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE TO CONSIDER THE EVIDENCE THAT THE PROSECUTION USED DISPARATE QUESTIONING TO REMOVE AFRI- CAN-AMERICANS FROM THE JURY. ....	22
A. Views On The Death Penalty.....	23
B. Minimum Sentencing.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE IN ASSESSING WHETHER ANY NON-AFRICAN-AMERICAN VENIRE MEMBERS WERE SITUATED SIMILARLY TO THE AFRICAN-AMERICANS STRUCK BY THE STATE. ....	32
V. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO ASSESS CRITICALLY THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE STATE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT WAS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE, AND FAILED TO CONSIDER THE CUMULATIVE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION. ....	44
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF BE GRANTED. ....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Miller-El v. State</i> , 748 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	i, 2, 5, 21
<i>C.E.J. v. State</i> , 788 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied).....	17
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950).....	13
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	16
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , 796 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, pet. ref'd).....	16
<i>Crouch v. State</i> , 1993 WL 265424 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 12, 1993, pet ref'd).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Haliburton</i> , 755 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	16
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	20, 45
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 860 (Tex. Crim. App.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 905 (1992).....	16
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942).....	13
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 450 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970), vacated in part sub nom. <i>Huffman v. Beto</i> , 408 U.S. 936 (1972).....	29
<i>Miller-El v. Johnson</i> , 261 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	i, 1
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 361 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Miller-El v. State</i> , 790 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990).....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Texas</i> , 510 U.S. 831 (1993).....	6
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 862 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1993).....	17
<i>Reich-Bacot v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990).....	17
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	4
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 788 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, pet. ref'd).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	23
<i>Young v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992).....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	i, 2, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	i, 2, 46
